of the year. The effect of this is to remove the
previous concept of recognising an expected
return on plan assets.

The effect of the changes to the accounting policy
is shown in the following tables.

360 AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2013

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)
I m p a c t  o f  c h a n g e i n  a c c o u n t i n g  p o l i c y  o n
consolidated balance sheet

於
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於二
零一三年
十二月

三十一日
所列報

於
二零一二年
十二月三
十一日

（先前呈列）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
所列報

（經重列）

於二
零一二年
一月一日

（先前呈列）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於
二零一二年
一月一日
（經重列）

As at 31
 December

2013

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

As at 31
December

2013 as
 presented

As at 31
December

2012
(previously

stated)

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

As at 31
December

2012 as
presented
(restated)

As at 1
January

2012
(previously

stated)

Adopt IAS
 19 (revised

2011)

As at 1
January

2012
(restated)

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

資產 ASSETS
非流動資產 Non-current assets
土地使用權 Land use rights 1,438,645 – 1,438,645 1,293,452 – 1,293,452 1,214,682 – 1,214,682
勘探及開採權 Exploration and extraction rights 836,543 – 836,543 505,317 – 505,317 519,906 – 519,906
商譽 Goodwill 385,435 – 385,435 264,544 – 264,544 260,236 – 260,236
無形資產 Intangible assets 244,530 – 244,530 156,286 – 156,286 151,236 – 151,236
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 8,536,709 – 8,536,709 8,673,372 – 8,673,372 9,659,889 – 9,659,889
投資物業 Investment properties 2,153,150 – 2,153,150 2,099,314 – 2,099,314 2,030,986 – 2,030,986
在建工程 Construction-in-progress 1,879,385 – 1,879,385 1,252,051 – 1,252,051 1,128,005 – 1,128,005
使用權益法入賬的投資 Investments accounted for using

the equity method 4,386,692 – 4,386,692 4,298,291 – 4,298,291 3,738,157 – 3,738,157
貿易及其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 248,040 – 248,040 388,600 – 388,600 308,772 – 308,772
可供出售金融資產 Available-for-sale financial assets 291,090 – 291,090 259,819 – 259,819 205,046 – 205,046
遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 311,133 502 311,635 264,331 468 264,799 234,018 351 234,369
其他非流動資產 Other non-current assets 2,046,166 – 2,046,166 309,916 – 309,916 174,120 – 174,120

22,757,518 502 22,758,020 19,765,293 468 19,765,761 19,625,053 351 19,625,404

流動資產 Current assets
存貨 Inventories 4,614,870 – 4,614,870 3,825,057 – 3,825,057 3,802,532 – 3,802,532
發展中物業 Properties under development 2,317,086 – 2,317,086 1,256,078 – 1,256,078 494,427 – 494,427
貿易及其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 10,368,510 – 10,368,510 9,525,525 – 9,525,525 8,309,786 – 8,309,786
持至到期金融資產 Held-to-maturity financial assets – – – – – – 15,000 – 15,000
應收合約工程客戶款項 Amounts due from customers for

contract work 1,493,175 – 1,493,175 1,161,194 – 1,161,194 802,666 – 802,666
衍生金融工具 Derivative financial instruments 5,405 – 5,405 3,110 – 3,110 – – –
抵押銀行存款 Pledged bank deposits 641,426 – 641,426 510,563 – 510,563 557,414 – 557,414
現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 4,802,843 – 4,802,843 4,038,225 – 4,038,225 3,249,891 – 3,249,891

24,243,315 – 24,243,315 20,319,752 – 20,319,752 17,231,716 – 17,231,716

總資產 Total assets 47,000,833 502 47,001,335 40,085,045 468 40,085,513 36,856,769 351 36,857,120

53 會計政策變動（續）

會計政策變動對綜合資產負債表的影響

361361中航國際控股股份有限公司  2013年度報告

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

於
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於二
零一三年
十二月

三十一日
所列報

於
二零一二年
十二月三
十一日

（先前呈列）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
所列報

（經重列）

於二
零一二年
一月一日

（先前呈列）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於
二零一二年
一月一日
（經重列）

As at 31
 December

2013

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

As at 31
December

2013 as
 presented

As at 31
December

2012
(previously

stated)

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

As at 31
December

2012 as
presented
(restated)

As at 1
January

2012
(previously

stated)

Adopt IAS
 19 (revised

2011)

As at 1
January

2012
(restated)

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

權益 EQUITY
本公司權益持有人應佔
資本與儲備

Capital and reserves attributable to
owners of the Company

股本 Share capital 1,110,632 – 1,110,632 1,110,632 – 1,110,632 673,367 – 673,367
股份溢價 Share premium 1,294,633 – 1,294,633 1,294,633 – 1,294,633 354,513 – 354,513
永久次級可換股證券 Perpetual subordinated convertible

securities 2,781,674 – 2,781,674 2,781,674 – 2,781,674 – – –
其他儲備 Other reserves (402,391) (1,810) (404,201) (378,924) (1,151) (380,075) 3,816,137 – 3,816,137
未分配利潤 Retained earnings 3,532,315 2,764 3,535,079 2,764,599 (1,771) 2,762,828 1,794,760 (2,634) 1,792,126

8,316,863 954 8,317,817 7,572,614 (2,922) 7,569,692 6,638,777 (2,634) 6,636,143
非控股股東權益 Non-controlling interests 4,399,801 2 4,399,803 3,989,079 (2) 3,989,077 4,078,716 6 4,078,722

總權益 Total equity 12,716,664 956 12,717,620 11,561,693 (2,924) 11,558,769 10,717,493 (2,628) 10,714,865

負債 LIABILITIES
非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
借款 Borrowings 6,182,333 – 6,182,333 4,044,826 – 4,044,826 4,962,303 – 4,962,303
遞延所得稅負債 Deferred income tax liabilities 624,760 – 624,760 539,245 – 539,245 526,800 – 526,800
政府補貼遞延收入 Deferred income on government grants 570,576 – 570,576 538,990 – 538,990 576,231 – 576,231
撥備 Provisions – – – – – – 10,360 – 10,360
貿易及其他應付款項 Trade and other payables 44,871 – 44,871 46,128 – 46,128 24,335 – 24,335
退休及其他補充福利責任 Retirement and other supplemental

benefit obligations 43,323 (454) 42,869 48,064 1,212 49,276 46,595 2,627 49,222
其他非流動負債 Other non-current liabilities 956,152 – 956,152 1,202,424 – 1,202,424 153,363 – 153,363

8,422,015 (454) 8,421,561 6,419,677 1,212 6,420,889 6,299,987 2,627 6,302,614

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

53 會計政策變動（續）

362 AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2013

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

於
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於二
零一三年
十二月

三十一日
所列報

於
二零一二年
十二月三
十一日

（先前呈列）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
所列報

（經重列）

於二
零一二年
一月一日

（先前呈列）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

於
二零一二年
一月一日
（經重列）

As at 31
 December

2013

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

As at 31
December

2013 as
 presented

As at 31
December

2012
(previously

stated)

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

As at 31
December

2012 as
presented
(restated)

As at 1
January

2012
(previously

stated)

Adopt IAS
 19 (revised

2011)

As at 1
January

2012
(restated)

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

流動負債 Current liabilities
貿易及其他應付款項 Trade and other payables 12,697,401 – 12,697,401 11,232,783 – 11,232,783 10,500,403 – 10,500,403
應付合約工程客戶款項 Amounts due to customers for

contract work 194,180 – 194,180 200,434 – 200,434 964,180 – 964,180
借款 Borrowings 12,751,554 – 12,751,554 10,561,740 – 10,561,740 8,205,377 – 8,205,377
衍生金融工具 Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – 441 – 441
流動所得稅負債 Current income tax liabilities 214,355 – 214,355 106,526 – 106,526 165,043 – 165,043
退休及其他補充福利責任 Retirement and other supplemental

benefit obligations 4,664 – 4,664 2,192 2,180 4,372 3,845 352 4,197

25,862,154 – 25,862,154 22,103,675 2,180 22,105,855 19,839,289 352 19,839,641

總負債 Total liabilities 34,284,169 (454) 34,283,715 28,523,352 3,392 28,526,744 26,139,276 2,979 26,142,255

總權益和負債 Total equity and liabilities 47,000,833 502 47,001,335 40,085,045 468 40,085,513 36,856,769 351 36,857,120

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

53 會計政策變動（續）

363363中航國際控股股份有限公司  2013年度報告

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)
Impact of change in accounting policy on the
consolidated income statement

截至
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

截至
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日止
年度所列報

截至
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

（過往列值）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

截至
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
止年度
所列報

（經重列）

For the year
ended 31

 December
2013

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

For the year
 ended 31
December

2013 as
presented

For the year
ended 31

December
2012

(previously
stated)

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

For the year
ended 31

 December
2012 as

presented
(restated)

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

收入 Revenue 33,437,688 – 33,437,688 31,252,572 – 31,252,572
銷售成本 Cost of sales (29,186,281) – (29,186,281) (27,343,668) – (27,343,668)

毛利 Gross profit 4,251,407 – 4,251,407 3,908,904 – 3,908,904
銷售費用 Distribution costs (1,303,959) – (1,303,959) (1,191,380) – (1,191,380)
行政費用 Administrative expenses (2,158,496) 537 (2,157,959) (1,743,656) 1,151 (1,742,505)
投資物業公允價值收益 Fair value gain on investment

properties 56,942 – 56,942 101,332 – 101,332
其他收入 Other income 740,456 – 740,456 688,367 – 688,367
其他收益－淨額 Other gains – net 113,538 – 113,538 37,038 – 37,038

經營溢利 Operating profit 1,699,888 537 1,700,425 1,800,605 1,151 1,801,756

融資收入 Finance income 178,643 – 178,643 143,328 – 143,328
融資成本 Finance costs (960,719) – (960,719) (973,586) – (973,586)

融資成本－淨額 Finance costs – net (782,076) – (782,076) (830,258) – (830,258)

使用權益法入賬的
應佔投資溢利

Share of profit of investments
accounted for using the
equity method 526,373 – 526,373 477,045 – 477,045

除所得稅前溢利 Profit before income tax 1,444,185 537 1,444,722 1,447,392 1,151 1,448,543
所得稅（開支）╱抵免 Income tax (charge)/credited (280,502) 455 (280,047) (182,014) (288) (182,302)

年內溢利 Profit for the year 1,163,683 992 1,164,675 1,265,378 863 1,266,241

53 會計政策變動（續）

會計政策變動對綜合收益表的影響

364 AVIC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2013

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

53 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)
Impact of change in accounting policy on the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income

截至
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

截至
二零一三年

十二月
三十一日
止年度
所列報

截至
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
止年度

（過往列值）

採納國際
會計準則
第19號

（二零一一年
修訂本）

截至
二零一二年

十二月
三十一日
止年度
所列報

（經重列）

For the year
ended 31

December
2013

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

For the year
ended 31

December
2013 as

presented

For the year
ended 31

 December
2012

(previously
stated)

Adopt IAS
19 (revised

2011)

For the year
 ended 31

 December
2012

as presented
(restated)

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

年內溢利 Profit for the year 1,163,683 992 1,164,675 1,265,378 863 1,266,241

其他全面收益： Other comprehensive income:
不會重新分類至損益的
項目

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

重新計量離職後福利責任，
未扣除稅款

Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations, gross of tax – 3,476 3,476 – (1,564) (1,564)

重新計量離職後福利責任，
稅款

Remeasurements of post-employment
benefit obligations, tax – (515) (515) – 405 405

自住物業轉為投資物業時
獲得的收益，未扣除稅款

Gain on transfer of owner-occupied
property to investment property,
gross of tax 11,773 – 11,773 6,831 – 6,831

自住物業轉為投資物業時
獲得的收益，稅款

Gain on transfer of owner-occupied
property to investment property, tax (2,943) – (2,943) (1,708) – (1,708)

其後可能重新分類至損益
的項目

Items that may be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss

可供出售金融資產公允價值
收益，未扣除稅款

Fair value gains on available-for-sale
financial assets, gross of tax 10,864 – 10,864 183 – 183

可供出售金融資產公允價值
收益，稅款

Fair value gains on available-for-sale
financial assets, tax (2,716) – (2,716) (46) – (46)

撥回可供出售金融資產公允
價值收益，未扣除稅款

Recycle of fair value gains on available-
for-sale financial assets, gross of tax (5,430) – (5,430) – – –

撥回可供出售金融資產公允
價值收益，稅款

Recycle of fair value gains on available-
for-sale financial assets, tax 1,357 – 1,357 – – –

所佔一間聯營公司的其他
全面收益

Share of an associate’s other
comprehensive income (325) – (325) – – –

外幣折算差額 Currency translation differences (20,403) – (20,403) 24,267 – 24,267

年內其他全面收益
（扣除稅款）

Other comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax (7,823) 2,961 (4,862) 29,527 (1,159) 28,368

年內全面總收益（扣除稅款） Total comprehensive income for
the year, net of tax 1,155,860 3,953 1,159,813 1,294,905 (296) 1,294,609

53 會計政策變動（續）

會計政策變動對綜合全面收入報表的影
響

	Cover
	Basic Information of the Company
	Contents
	Financial Highlights
	Chairman’s Statement
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Profile of Directors and Supervisors
	Corporate Governance Report
	Report of the Directors
	Reports of the Board’s Subcommittees
	Report of the Supervisory Committee
	Independent Auditor’s Report
	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Company Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Income Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Financial Statements